

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### 1885.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague & son, printers to the state. 1885.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1885.

#### Chapter 468.

An Act amendatory of and additional to chapter six hundred and one of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, relating to Sinking Fund of the Atlantic and St. Lawrence Railroad.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The commissioners of the sinking fund of the Investments of SECT. 1. Atlantic and St. Lawrence Railroad Company, may invest the moneys of such fund which have not been already invested, and such further contributions as shall be made thereto in such securities as shall be safe and secure.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 27, 1885.

A. & St. Lawrence R. R. Co.

#### Chapter 469.

An Act additional to the charter of the city of Portland, in relation to a Board of Health.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The city council of Portland may provide by Board of health SECT. 1. ordinance for the appointment of the Board of Health for the land. city, and prescribing the term of office of its members, not to exceed three years for any one of them.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 2.

Approved February 27, 1885.

#### Chapter 470.

An Act additional to "An Act to incorporate the Skowhegan and Athens Railroad Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That there be and hereby is granted to the incorporators Time for compleof the Skowhegan and Athens Railroad Company a further and Athens R. R. extension of time in which to make and complete said railroad to Athens, of five years from and after the time limited

for city of Port-

Снар. 468

637